

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

EXECUTIVE ORDER

(Amending the establishment of the public education task force on the proposed constitutional amendments adopted by the 4th FSM Constitutional Convention)

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2022, I issued executive order establishing the public education task force on the proposed constitutional amendments ("Task Force"); and

WHEREAS, due to recent courtesy resignations by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Task Force, the executive order needs to be amended.

NOW THEREFORE, by the powers vested in me by the Constitution and laws of the Federated States of Micronesia, I order as follows:

- 1. The Chair of the "Task Force" shall be Iso Nahnken Salvador Iriarte.
- 2. Co-Chairs for the FSM States are designated as follows:
 - Chuuk: Marcus Samo
 - Pohnpei: Mason Albert
 - Kosrae: Canney Palsis
 - Yap: Andrew Yatilman
- 3. Assistant Attorney General Robert Nakasone, Jr. will represent the Department of Justice; and Assistant Secretary Erick Paul will represent the Department of Finance & Administration.
- 4. The conduct of public education shall include the proposed amendment through Public Law No. 22-172.
- 5. The Task Force shall meet and reorganize as soon as possible in order to plan and execute its mandate, as amended.
- 6. The Executive Order dated September 6, 2022, shall remain in effect to the extent amended by the terms of this executive order.

SO ORDERED.

Date: March 17th 2023

David W. Panuelo

President